controlling interest is recognised as an adjustment to retained earnings.

1.1 General accounting policies (continued)

1.2 Significant accounting estimates and judgments

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Financial Statements 67

IFRS 16 has been adopted using the modified retrospective approach
and therefore the comparative information has not been restated. The
reclassifications and adjustments arising from the adoption of IFRS 16
are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as of 31 December 2018,
but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as oper-
ating leases, the Group discounted lease payments using its incremental
borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The weighted average rate applied is
3.7%.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individ-
ual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not
been included. Accordingly, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot
be recalculated from the numbers provided.

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases

Effect on the opening balance at 1 January 2019

DKKm

31 Dec 2018
as originally

presented
IFRS 16

changes
1 Jan 2019

restated

Intangible assets  306.3  (43.0)  263.3

Right-of-use assets  -  3,285.1  3,285.1

Property, plant and equipment  655.6  -  655.6

Non-current assets  1,758.1  3,242.1  5,000.2

Other receivables  65.3  (2.4)  62.9

Prepayments  89.4  (49.0)  40.4

Current assets  1,908.1  (51.4)  1,856.7

Assets  3,666.2  3,190.7  6,856.9

Lease liabilities  5.9  2,667.9  2,673.8

Lease incentives  64.4  (64.4)  -

Non-current liabilities  1,532.0  2,603.5  4,135.5

Other provisions  33.6  (28.7)  4.9

Lease liabilities  5.0  681.2  686.2

Lease incentives  24.2  (24.2)  -

Trade payables  913.2  (25.7)  887.5

Other payables  464.6  (15.4)  449.2

Current liabilities  2,112.9  587.2  2,700.1

Liabilities  3,644.9  3,190.7  6,835.6

Equity and liabilities  3,666.2  3,190.7  6,856.9

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

68 Consolidated Financial Statements

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 under IAS 17
and lease liability recognised at 1 January 2019 at adoption of IFRS 16

DKKm
1 January

2019

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 under IAS 17  2,148.3

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019  (227.2)

Finance lease liabilities recognised as at 31 December 2018  10.9

Recognition exemption for short term and low-value leases  (2.0)

Termination options reasonably certain not to be exercised and extension options
reasonably certain to be exercised	  1,430.0

Total lease liability at 1 January 2019 under IFRS 16  3,360.0

The tables below show the amount of impact for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the current year.

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. Accordingly, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from

the numbers provided.

Effect on the income statement

DKKm
IAS 17

2019
IFRS 16

2019
Change

2019

Other external expenses  (1,395.7)  (640.2)  755.5

EBITDA before special items  396.0  1,151.5  755.5

Amortisation and depreciation  (246.8)  (992.6)  (745.8)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) before special items  149.2  158.9  9.7

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT)  58.5  68.2  9.7

Financial expenses  (103.0)  (204.1)  (101.1)

Profit/(loss) before tax  66.5  (25.6)  (92.1)

Tax on profit/(loss) for the year  (68.1)  (49.2)  18.9

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing operations  (1.6)  (74.8)  (73.2)

Loss for the year from discontinued operations  (143.2)  (148.8)  (5.6)

Loss for the year  (144.8)  (223.6)  (78.8)

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

Consolidated Financial Statements 69

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Effect on the balance sheet

DKKm
IAS 17

2019
IFRS 16

2019
Change

2019

Intangible assets  283.6  246.7  (36.9)

Right-of-use assets  -  2,394.9  2,394.9

Property, plant and equipment  483.8  451.4  (32.4)

Investment in joint ventures  12.3  11.6  (0.7)

Deferred tax  246.6  259.7  13.1

Non-current assets  1,685.2  4,023.2  2,338.0

Prepayments  89.0  36.3  (52.7)

Assets held for sale  63.8  323.2  259.4

Current assets  1,515.7  1,722.4  206.7

Assets  3,200.9  5,745.6  2,544.7

Currency translation reserve  (8.5)  (8.8)  (0.3)

Retained earnings  (187.5)  (266.3)  (78.8)

Capital and reserves attributable to owners of Zebra A/S  259.2  180.1  (79.1)
Total equity  259.2  180.1  (79.1)

Lease liabilities  2.7  1,862.2  1,859.5

Lease incentives  49.6  -  (49.6)

Non-current liabilities  1,525.7  3,335.6  1,809.9

Other provisions  37.5  8.8  (28.7)

Lease liabilities  3.4  651.0  647.6

Lease incentives  15.0  -  (15.0)

Trade payables  575.5  533.5  (42.0)

Other payables  366.3  359.0  (7.3)

Liabilities directly associated with the assets held for sale  50.7  310.0  259.3

Current liabilities  1,416.0  2,229.9  813.9

Liabilities  2,941.7  5,565.5  2,623.8

Equity and liabilities  3,200.9  5,745.6  2,544.7

Effect on the statement of cash flows

DKKm
IAS 17

2019
IFRS 16

2019
Change

2019

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) before special items  20.3  35.3  15.0

Amortisation and depreciation  269.4  1,089.7  820.3

Working capital changes  (33.1)  (37.0)  (3.9)

Interest expenses paid  (92.0)  (206.5)  (114.5)

Cash flows from operating activities  (6.7)  710.2  716.9

Repayment of lease liabilities  (5.0)  (724.0)  (719.0)

Cash flows from financing activities  86.5  (632.5)  (719.0)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (10.1)  (12.2)  (2.1)

Unrealised exchange gains/(losses) included in cash and cash equivalents  3.3  5.4  2.1

Cash and cash equivalents at 31 December  379.5  379.5  -

Revenue (DKKm)

2017 2018

5,252 5,226

20162015 2019

3,572

4,274

5,032

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

70 Consolidated Financial Statements

Accounting policies
The Group operates a chain of retail stores selling a wide range of
affordable products within categories ranging from home, kitchen,
hobby and party to toys, electronics and gadgets, foods and accessories.

Revenue from the sale of the goods is recognised when a group entity
sells a product to a customer and thereby transfers the control of the

[…]

and uncertainties, please refer to note 1.2 to the consolidated financial
statements.

1.2 Significant accounting estimates and judgments

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

Financial statements – Parent Company 115

IFRS 16 has been adopted using the modified retrospective approach
and therefore the comparative information has not been restated. The
reclassifications and adjustments arising from the adoption of IFRS 16
are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as of 31 December 2018,
but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

When measuring lease liabilities for leases that were classified as
operating leases, the Parent discounted lease payments using its
incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019. The weighted average
rate applied is 3.1%.

The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each
individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes
have not been included. Accordingly, the sub-totals and totals disclosed
cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases

Effect on the opening balance at 1 January 2019

DKKm

31 Dec 2018
as originally

presented
IFRS 16

changes
1 Jan 2019

restated

Intangible assets  264.9  (8.9)  256.0

Right-of-use assets  -  450.9  450.9

Non-current assets  1,833.2  442.0  2,275.2

Prepayments  9.7  (4.4)  5.3

Current assets  1,263.1  (4.4)  1,258.7

Assets  3,096.3  437.6  3,533.9

Lease liabilities  -  371.8  371.8

Other non-current liabilities  1.3  (1.3)  -

Non-current liabilities  1,152.1  370.5  1,522.6

Lease liabilities  -  72.2  72.2

Trade payables  807.0  (5.7)  801.3

Other payables  100.4  0.6  101.0

Current liabilities  1,607.7  67.1  1,674.8

Liabilities  2,759.8  437.6  3,197.4

Equity and liabilities  3,096.3  437.6  3,533.9

Reconciliation between operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 under
IAS 17 and lease liability recognised at 1 January 2019 at adoption of IFRS 16

DKKm
1 January

2019

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 under IAS 17  154.5

Discounted using the incremental borrowing rate at 1 January 2019 (10.7)

Recognition exemption for short term and low-value leases  (0.3)

Termination options reasonably certain not to be exercised and extension
options reasonably certain to be exercised

300.5

Total lease liability at 1 January 2019 under IFRS 16 444.0

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

116 Financial statements – Parent Company

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

The tables below show the amount of impact for each financial statement

line item affected by the application of IFRS 16 for the current year.

Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Accordingly, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated

from the numbers provided.

Effect on the income statement

DKKm
IAS 17

2019
IFRS 16

2019
Change

2019

Other external expenses  (317.5)  (215.1)  102.4

EBITDA before special items  75.6  178.0  102.4

Amortisation and depreciation  (56.5)  (159.5)  (103.0)

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) before special items  19.1  18.5  (0.6)

Operating loss (EBIT)  (57.4)  (58.0)  (0.6)

Financial expenses  (270.9)  (283.5)  (12.6)

Loss before tax  (4.9)  (18.1)  (13.2)

Loss for the year  (28.5)  (41.7)  (13.2)

Effect on the balance sheet

DKKm
IAS 17
 2019

IFRS 16
2019

Change
2019

Intangible assets  248.0  240.9  (7.1)

Right-of-use assets  -  404.8  404.8

Property, plant and equipment  46.2  46.1  (0.1)

Non-current assets  1,879.8  2,277.4  397.6

Prepayments  12.2  7.2  (5.0)

Current assets  1,005.9  1,000.9  (5.0)

Assets  2,885.7  3,278.3  392.6

Retained earnings  162.4  149.2  (13.2)

Equity  767.4  754.2  (13.2)

Lease liabilities  0.2  336.8  336.6

Other non-current liabilities  12.0  11.1  (0.9)

Non-current liabilities  1,032.2  1,367.9  335.7

Lease liabilities  -  89.0  89.0

Trade payables  484.0  464.8  (19.2)

Other payables  64.9  65.2  0.3

Current liabilities  1,086.1  1,156.2  70.1

Liabilities  2,118.3  2,524.1  405.8

Equity and liabilities  2,885.7  3,278.3  392.6

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

Financial statements – Parent Company 117

1.3 Implementation impact of IFRS 16 Leases (continued)

Effect on the statement of cash flows

DKKm
IAS 17

2019
IFRS 16

2019
Change

2019

Operating profit/(loss) (EBIT) before special items  19.1  18.5  (0.6)

Amortisation and depreciation  56.5  159.5  103.0

Working capital changes  (19.3)  (32.1)  (12.8)

Interest expenses paid  (76.9)  (89.5)  (12.6)

Cash flows from operating activities  (280.3)  (203.3)   77.0

Repayment of lease liabilities  -  (77.0)  (77.0)

Cash flows from financing activities  151.2  74.2  (77.0)

Zebra A/S
Annual Report 2019

118 Financial statements – Parent Company

Accounting policies
The Parent designs and purchases the goods for the whole Group and
sells the goods to all the group entities. Sales are recognised when
control of products has transferred upon delivery to the group entity.
Delivery occurs when the goods have been shipped from the central
warehouses.

Revenue is recognised based on the price specified in the invoice.
No element of financing is deemed present as the sales are made with
a credit term of mainly 14 days.

A receivable is recognised when the goods are delivered. Please refer to